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Dear Mr. McDonald: 

Re: Suburban Hospital Liver Transplant 
Application - Matter No. 17-15-2400 

We are responding to the Commission staff's request for additional information related to 
a second set of completeness questions posed by letter dated February 2, 2018. We first restate 
the question followed by Applicant's response. 

Quality of Care 

1. Regarding the response to Question #8, please address the following: 

a. For the metrics under consumer ratings for communication, Suburban Hospital 
was below average and explained that over the past three years Suburban 
Hospital has worked on its electronic medical record system to improve the 
discharge instructions and process for communicating with patients. However, it 
is not clear what impact this has had. Please further explain what evidence exists 
that the changes implemented have led to improvements. 

A multi-disciplinary team consisting of representatives from across the Johns Hopkins 
Health System worked to enhance Suburban' s electronic discharge instructions. These 
instructions are known as the "After Visit Summary" (AVS). The team redesigned the AVS to 
create a more readable and patient-friendly document that highlights important discharge 
information. This information includes instructions for home and follow-up appointments. Prior 
to discharge, a nurse reviews the A VS with each patient discharge. 
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Suburban begins discussing a safe discharge with the patie11t upon admission. The 
patient's care plan is reviewed during bedside shift report and during inulti-disciplinary team 
rounds. To stipport tl1e nurse's comn1unication with the patient abottt discl1arge, eac_h unit has a 
dedicated social worlcer or case manager to facilitate the discharge plan and answer questions. 

Follow-up appoinbnents can be i11ade for patients wl1ile still in the hospital. The 
Administrative Service Representative (ASR) is able to make appointments with the patient's 
prhnary care physician or an appropriate specialist. 

Also, while in the hospital, a patient designates a Care Pa1t11er to provide support during 
the'ir hospital stay and to help them manage l1ealth care needs after leaving the hospital. A Care 
Partner can be a spouse, partner, family men1ber, neighbor, or trusted friend. The desig11ated 
Care Partner co1npletes a HIP AA release form and is documented in tl1e electronic healtl1 record. 
The Care Part11er is encouraged to participate in the review of discharge instructions to fu1ther 
support tl1e patient in understanding the instructions. 

Suburban Hospital's transition guide nurses meet or call high-risk patients to answer any 
questions related to discharge or follow-up appoint1nents. These nurses also n1ake the1nselves 
available to answer any post-acute medical-related questions. All inpatient units conduct 
discharge phone calls withi1124 to 48 11ours of a patient's discharge. The 11urse cm1 a11swer 
specific questions related to the patient's 1nedications, highlight syn1pton1s to watch for, m1d 
review discharge instructions. ln additio11, beginning in February 2017, all inpatients m·e now 
assigned an educational video on the discharge process and tl1e importance of understanding 
discharge i11structions. 

The cun·ent data posted on Hospital Compare shows an improvement in Suburban's 
performance related to discharge information. We expect additional improvement as a resttlt of 
the changes in1plemented since February 2017 (the educational video concerning discharge), 
near the end of tl1e last data collection period for which measures m·e available, and otl1er 
changes that occurred during t11e last data collection period, the effect of which was not fully 
reflected in the measure for tl1e period. We will continue to assess the impact of the 1nost recent 
cha11ges and identify effective co1runu11ication strategies for our patients. 

Patients who reported ,1_1_11_2_0_15-+_3/_3_1/_2_0_16-+_8_3%-~ 

H-COMP-6-Y-P 
Discharge information 

(composite measure 

that YES, they were 10/1/2015 6/30/2016 83% 
given Information about r-----+----+---i 
what to do during their 1/1/2016 12/31/2016 84% 

recovery at home 
4/i/2016 3/31/2017 84% 
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b. Under heart failure for results of care, Suburban Hospital was below average 
and explained that its performance is reflective of its elderly population. 
Suburban Hospital stated that it follows readmissions very closely and have not 
identified related trends. Please further explain \Vhy Suburban is convinced that 
no steps need to be taken to improve performance on this metric. It may be 
useful to explain the process for reviewing re-admissions for heart failure 
patients. 

Our ai1alysis has sl1ov.:n that the results of this metric for Suburban are affected by the 
relatively older average age of our 1-Ieart Failure patients. We are not convinced, however, that 
t11is metric cannot be improved. Suburban has introduced t11e fOllowing initiatives to improve 
Heart Failure (HF) 30-day mortality: 

To optin1ize treatment, Suburban screens HF patients d11ring hospitalization for impaired 
Left Ventricular Ejection Fractio11 (LVEF). We l1ave instituted multidisciplinary rounds to better 
focus their care and ensure communication oftl1e care plan atnong all team members, tl1e patient 
and their fan1ily. Our EPIC EMRhas a hard stop in tl1e Discharge Order Set for I-IF patients 
requiring the evaluation ACE1/ ARB at time of discharge. In addition, Case Managers assess 
these patients duri11g admission for the 11eed for assistance at discharge fro1n St1burban's 
Trm1sition Guide RNs. 

Post-discharge, HF patients are re1notely ino11itored for blood pressure, weight, and pulse 
oximetry. T11ey are also followed by HF Transition Guides and post-discl1arge phone calls to 
enst1re tl1ey are taking medications, 1nonit_oring weight and 11ave scheduled their follow-up 
appointn1ents. 

Suburban will continue to seek the most effective ways to address the needs of I-IF 
patients durit1g their -adtnission and after discl1arge. 

c. Under imaging, Suburban Hospital was below average on the rate of patients 
'vho came to the hospital for a scan of their brain and also got a scan of their 
sinuses. For this measure, when a patient gets both a scan of their brain and 
sinuses on the same day for a headache, it is generally considered inappropriate. 
The explanation provided, suggesting that patients may have been 
undercounted, does not fit \Vith the expectations for this measure. Please explain
why Suburban Hospital is convinced that no steps need to be taken to improve 
its performance on this metric. 

Suburban Hospital has instituted new guidelines for tl1e utilization of I-lead and Sinus CT 
evaluation of patients v.rith headacl1e to provide better instruction to our ordering physicians. On 
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the n1ost recently publisl1ed 1-Iospital Compare results, there was a significant decrease, from 
7.0o/o to 2.3%, wl1ich is less than tl1e Maryland state average. 

d. Under patient safety, regarding blood clots in patients that could have been 
prevented, Suburban was belo\v average and explained that it cares for some 
high risk populations who are at ltigher risk for blood clots. Suburban Hospital 
stated that it has not observed any unusual trends in its hospitalized patients. 
Please further explain why Suburban Hospital is convinced that no steps need to 
be tal{en to improve performance on this metric. 

Witl1 Suburban Hospital's conversion to Computerized Physician Order Entry (CPOE) in 
July of2014, every Suburban ad1nission order set contains venous thron1boe1nbolism (VTE) 
orders for chemical and mecl1anical prophylaxis. Tl1e provider "Admission Navigator" contains 
decision support for medical and surgical patients with risk factors and contraindications to 
therapy. If the prO\'ider does not complete this assessment, the software challenges the provider 
to complete it before selecting VTE prophylaxis. VTE propl1ylaxis spans both phar1nacological 
and mechanical components, ai1d both are hard stops. In other words, tl1ese steps 1nust be 
completed i11 order to sign the orders. 

To assess VTE risk. fro1n i11unobility, in the "Nursi11g Achnission Navigator" patients are 
screened for difficulty walking and clin1bing stairs. This is required documentation in the Epic 
electro11ic medical record platform~ Early mobility is a key component of patient care. In the 
"Daily Care/Safety" ten1plate, patients are assessed daily via the nurse nlobility assessment, 
documentation of AM-PAC daily functional activities score, and Y..Iigl1est Level ofM.obility 
(HLM), including level of assistance needed. 

'fhe most recent data from Hospital Con1pare shows a 0% Potentially Preventable VTE 
rate for Suburban from the time period between 03/31/2016 and 04/0112017. 

Access & Need 

2. Regarding the response to Question #13, please explain \Vhat evidence exists that the 
number of ICU beds available in the WRTC DSA limits access to liver transplant 
candidates \Vho reside in the WRTC. 

There is no dispute that the availability of intensive care unit ("ICU") beds is necessary 
for a transplant center. Patients witl1 higl1 MELD scores routinely require ICU care, and so the 
ability to perforn1 liver transplru1ts 011 those patients depends on ICU bed availability. On 
occasion, a trm1splant center n1ay be unable to perform a liver transplant because an ICU bed is 
not a\1ailable. That is less likely to occur in a hospital with a higher number of JC.U beds. It is 
also less lilcely to occt1r in a DSA with more tl1an one center. 
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University of Maryland Medical Syste1n ("UMMS"), for instance, has 266 ICU beds. 
UMMS was able to perfonn 53 transplants on patients with MELD scores of35 m1d above i11 
2016. Georgetown, by contrast, has only 57 ICU beds. During this same ti1ne frame, 
Georgetown performed only 8 transplants 011 patients with MELD scores of 35 and above. We 
cannot know for sure if the lack of an available ICU bed at a critical time contributed to this low 
number, but it lik_ely did. 

The addition of a liver transplant prograin at Suburba11 will add 42 ICU beds at a liver 
transplant center to acco1nmodate patients with advanced liver disease in tl1e WRTC DSA. The 
presence of a second ce11ter in the DSA ca11 alleviate the impact on patients of an ICU bed 
shortage in a DSA with only one center. 

3. Regarding the response to Question #16 (and #37), please explain how the capacity 
of a center to conduct the candidate evaluation should be measured and 'vhat level 
of capacity should be deemed acceptable. 

One 1neasure of whether the capacity to conduct cru1didate evaluations in a DSA is 
acceptable is the number of patients who are added to the waitlist. While tl1ere is no be11chmark 
for waitlist length, or the rate at wl1ich patients are added to the waitlist, the disparity between 
the WRTC waitlist and the LLF \vaitlist may result, in part, because the si11gle ce11ter in the 
WRTC DSA lacks the -capacity to conduct a sufficient number of candidate evaltiations. 

A second liver transplant center in the- WRTC DSA will result in greater ca11didate 
evaluation capacity and more patients added to the waitlist. The best measure of success, 
though, will be additional patients transplanted. 

4. Regarding the response to Question #18, please address the following: 

a. Please explain under what circumstances a patient can get a liver transplant 
\Vitl1out ever listing, other than a living donor transplant. Please provide the 
number of transplants in this category for each of the three most recent years, 
for transplant centers in the WRTC DSA and LLF DSA. 

A patient cannot get a deceased donor liver transplant, or a living donor liver transplant, 
without listing. All liver transplant patients n1ust be listed in order to go to transplant. 

b. Please explain why Suburban Hospital concludes that WRTC DSA residents 
with higher MELD scores have insufficient access to transplant services con'trary 
to national policy, in spite ofa national policy implemented in June 2013 (Share 
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35) that dictates regional sharing of livers for candidates with MELD scores 
higher than 35. 

In response to Completeness Question nrunber 11, we cited a publication by Massie and 
others that quantities the i1npact of Share 35 on organ sharing and recipient allocation. UNOS 
designed Share 35 to benefit patients wit11 end stage liver disease. In our response, we stated: 

Nationally, in t11e first year of Share 35 the proportion of deceased 
donor liver transplants ("DDLT") allocated to recipients with a 
MELD of 35 or greater increased fro1n 23.1 % to 30. 1 %. The 
proportion of regional liver sl1ares increased from 18.9o/o to 30.4%. 
This means that sicker patients were accessing liver tra11spla11ts at a 
higher rate and more livers were being shared betwee11 DSAs within 
a given Region. 

In short, at a national level, tl1e policy appears to be doihg what it was intended to do. 
t-Iowever, cotnparing the LLF DSA and WRTC DSA paints a different picture. In response to 
completeness qt1estio11 ntimber 36, we quantified the number of dece_ased donor liver transplants 
perfo1med on patients with varying MELD scores in the LLF DSA and in the WRTC DSA in 
2016, two and a half years after Share 35 was imple1nented. Tl1e table below includes from that 
response tl1e nu1nber of transplru1ted patients with MELD scores of 35 and above in 2016, and 
we have added transplant 11u1nbers for 2015. 

2015 75 7 
2016 75 8 

T11is data shows that while Share 35 succeeded i11 getti11g more patients with higher 
MELD scores transplanted nationally, very few transplants for l1igl1er MELD patients were 
perfor1ned in the WRTC DSA. As a result, residents of the WRTC DSA with higher MELD 
scores continue to experience insufficient access. 

c. Staff also notes that the national policy for liver distribution changed again in 
December 2017 to reduce disparities in access to liver transplants, increasing 
regional sharing of organs and giving greater preference to liver transplant 
candidates \Vith the greatest immediate need for a liver. Please explain ho\V you 
anticipate this change in policy will alter access of WRTC DSA residents to liver 
transplants and affect the need for an additional transplant program in the 
WRTCDSA. 

The change in national policy for liver distribution rhade i11 December 2017 is in 1nany ways 
an extension of Share 35. Chiefly, the policy broadens the pool of patients for whom sharing is 
reqt1ired for those at or above a sharing thresl1old of MELD 32. 

6)19681-2 



Kevin McDonald 
February 15, 2018 
Page 7 

It is likely that implementation of the new policy will result in patients with MELD scores 
of 32 and above composing a l1igher proportion of the total nun1ber of patients transplanted 
nationally. Furtl1er, t11e proportion of livers that are share_d between DSAs will be greater 
nationally. 

Given that Share 35 did not have tl1e intended beneficial impact for sicker patients in the 
WRTC DSA, it cannot be assumed tl1at the 11ew policy will increase transplants for sicker 
patie11ts in the WR'fC DSA either. Even iftl1e policy does result in more high MELD patients 
getti11g transplanted, it does not address the otl1er issues that may be contributing to insufficient 
access in the WRTC DSA, sucl1 as ICU bed availability, evaluatio11 capacity, and waitlist 
additions. A second center is needed i11 the WR TC DSA to improve overall access to liver 
transplantation. 

5. Regarding the response to Question #22, it is speculative to say that the waitlist 
policies of the transplant center in the WRTC DSA are hurting residents of the 
WRTC, without lrnowing the \Vaitlist policies. The information on MELD scores for 
patients added to the liver transplant programs in t_he LLF DSA and WRTC DSA 
available through the OPTN web site (l1ttps://optn.tra11splant.hrsa.gov/data/vie\v
data-reports/ccnter-dataD does not suggest any obvious differences in the waitlist 
practices of Johns Hopkins University and MedStar Georgetown University 
Hospital, with respect to patient acuity at the time of listing. If you disagree with 
this assessment, please explain. 

The data available for patient acuity at ti1ne of listing for JI-II-I and MGUl-I, may not, in fact, 
suggest any obvious differences in the \Vaitlist practices of tl1e two centers. Tl1ere are, l1owever, 
obvious differences in t11e 11u1nber ofl1igh MELD patients transplanted in the WRTC DSA 
compared to the LLF DSA. As referenced in 4b above, 75 MELD 35 and above patients V.'ere 
tt·ansplanted in the LLF DSA in 2016, while only 8 \Vere transplanted in the WRTC DSA. "fo 
evaluate the ability of high MELD patie11ts to access transplant services, "MELD at time of 
transplant" is a more meaningful n1etric, and it shows obvious differences between the two 
DSAs. 

6. Regarding tlte response to Question #29, please provide information on the reasons 
why livers lVere exported from the WRTC and transplanted by Johns Hopkins 
Hospital, when the reason '''as not attributed to tlte Share 35_ policy for years 2014-
2016. 

Livers that were exported by the WRTC to Johns Hopkins for years 2014 to 2016 that were 
not the result of the Share 35 policy are livers that were rejected by Georgetown. We do not 
know why Georgetown passed on those livers. But those same livers were accepted and 
transplm1ted by Johns J-Iopkii1s. 
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7. Regarding the response to Question #36, please explain lvhy Suburban attributes 
competition as the reason for transplant programs in the LLF prioritizing sicl{er 
patients, rather than changes to national policy. The number of liver transplant 
programs in the WRTC and LLF DSAs has not changed in the past decade, and 
difference in adult deceased donor transplant rates for residents of each DSA (at 
any transplant center, not just within tl1e same DSA) ltas only clearly diverged 
recently based on the information as provided in the table on page 17 of your 
response to Question #14. 

There are clear, significant, growing disparities between the WRTC center and the LLF 
centers in the number-of transplants perfor1ned, t11e i1u1nber of residents receiving transplants, the 

number of transplants for sicker patients, the use of organs, and the 11umber of patients added to 
waitlists. These disparities date back at least to 2011, and have worsened over ti1ne. On the 

particttlar measure of transplants performed for patients with higl1er MELD scores, the WRTC 
center numbers are especially low, and did not improve witl1 the implementation of Sl1are 35. 

Tl1e LLF numbers, on the other hand, ·are l1igh and increased with the implementation of Share 
35. 

Suburban's goal is to i1nprove these measures in the WRTC DSA and decrease access 
disparities between the LLF and the WRTC DSAs. Our_ belief that competition is an important 
a11d powerful tool for improving these measures is rooted in our own experience at tl1e Johns 

Hopkins Comprehensive Transplant Center and is suppo1ted by an extensive body of peer
reviewed medical literature, cited beginning on page 49 of our application. 

That is not to say that a lack of con1petition in t11e WRTC DSA is tl1e only cause of the 
observed disparities. But we can say based on ottr experience and 011 the literature that 

competition created by a second transplant ce11ter in the WRTC DSA will have a positive i1npact, 
increasing the number oftranspla11ts perfo11ned, tl1e number performed locally, the number of 
organs used, and the number of patients placed on the waitlist. 

8. Regarding the response to Question #37, does tl1e Johns Hopkins Hospital trac}{ how 
often factors such as insurance, transportation, and caregiver support result in 
turning a potential liver transplant candidate away from its transplant program or 
not referring for evaluation? Is there another organization tl1at would be tracking 
this type of information? 

Jolms Hopkins collects the reasons associated with a change in patient status when t11e cl1ange 
disco11tinues or defers a patient from the referral, evaluation or v.raitlist phase. This information 
is typically recorded in the narrative notes in the patient's chart by the social worker or transplant 
nurse coordinator. It is not tracked in a way that allows tis to identify trends. We are not aware 

of any other organization that tracks this type of information. 
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9. Regarding response to Question #62, Suburban Hospital stated that it expects 
equivalent growth can be achieved in the WRTC DSA as compared to the LLF 
DSA. Has this assessment changed as a result of the national change in liver 
transplant policy? 

No. We expect that the latest national policy change will have the intended effect of 
increasing access to organs for sicker patients through greater sharing, just as Share 35 did. 
Unfortunately, Share 35 did not have the desired effect for sicker patients specifically in the 
WRTC DSA. Even if the new policy does result in more high MELD patients in the WRTC DSA 
receiving a transplant, as we hope it does, other improvements in access will be realized by the 
addition of a liver transplant program at Suburban. A second center will improve ICU bed 
availability, evaluation capacity, and waitlist additions, and ultimately more transplants will be 
performed in the WRTC DSA. 

10. Regarding response to Question #63, please explain why the percentage of the 
population below the poverty line in only select counties from each DSA is 
compared, rather than for the whole population of each DSA. 

We compared D.C. and the three Maryland counties in the WRTC DSA to Baltimore City 
and the three surrounding central Maryland counties to show that the prevalence of poverty is 
similar in the area immediately surrounding these metro areas where the liver transplant centers 
are located. For the population living below poverty, travel to another city or another region for 
medical care is difficult if not impossible. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide additional information. We look forward to 
moving to the next phase of review. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Anne Langley 

cc: Uma S. Ahluwalia, Montgomery County Health Department 
Jacqueline Schultz, CEO, Suburban Hospital 
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I hereby declare and affirm under the penalties of perjury that the facts stated in this application 
and its attaclunents are true and correct to the best of1ny knowledge, information, and belief. 

Spencer Wildonger 
Director of I·Iealth Planning 
Health Care Transfonnation and Strategic Planning 
Johns Hopkins Healt11 System 

02/15/2018 
Date 
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I hereby declare and affirm under the penalties of perjury t11at the facts stated in this applicatio11 
and its attachments are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, inforn1ation, and belief. 

~~ 
Anne Lru1gley 
Senior Director, Healt11 Planning and Corn1nunity Engage1nent 
l{ealth Care_ Transformation and Strategic Plmming 
Johns llopkins Health Systen1 

02/15/2018 
Date 


